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EXECUTIVE SUMITASY.ENVIRONMENTAL SUIIIIARY

The scope oi this invsstigation is to assess the potential for contsmination by hazardous matsrials,
whether these materials may have been, or are likely to be intoduced into he grounds by internal
generation 0r external inuoduction, and a brief assessment of ths sevsrity of the potential rislc

The subject property at 2740 98th Avenue consists of a 2000 Euare foot building set on an
approximately 9000 square foot parcel, fre remaining portion of he parcel is covered wih asphalt paving.
The building is approximately 26 yea|s old and has been used sol€ly as an automobile service stauon.

Review of obtainable records including stiate and ted€ral reguhtory reports, deeds and building permis,
aerial photogEphs, an inspection of the property, and surveillance of adlacent properties all sorue t0
indicaie that the subject property is within the Safe Harbor prescribed in lhe Innocent Landowners
Defense Act for all contaminates except suspect lead paint

There is the possibility ot lead based paints used in building. Peeling and tlaking paint was observed on
the interior ceiling. Lead based paint poses a low level envkonmenhl risk unless ingested. ftere also is
fie presence 0t suspect asb€shs{ontaining roofng material.

There are some insbnces of staining on hs pavement that appears to be oil. However, it is unlikely fiat
this staining has penstrated tre asphalt and reached fre soil. Also noticed was some black staining on
fre foundation and pavement at he southeasi corner of fre buiHing. Ihis sAining subsbnce could not be
readily identiiied but has app€aF to penetlate a crack in the pavement. This could lead to a possible
minor isohted area of soil contamination.

From records investigation and physical inspection he reportsd waste oil spill on the subiect property
should have no further environmental impact on the subiect property or on h€ adiacent properlies. In
addition, the underground storage hnks and hazardous materials fiat are stored on site do not appear t0
adversly impact the subject property at his pressnt time.

Based on the resulE of fie site survey and regulartory recorG search, none of the identified off site
environmental issues (soil conEmination, hazardous materialJhazatdous waste th.) are expected to
have an impact on the subject prop€rty. Additionally, a thorough record search ol federal, sEte and
local data banks was instigated to ascertain the locations of underground storage tsnks (USTs), and
leaking USTs. According to the material reseuched, there are no USTs in close enough proximity
andior upgradient of groundrrratsr flow, to advers€ly imPact the subject property.

REPORT REVIEWED BY:REPORT PREPARED BY

Project Engineer
Steve Ashe, HEA
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PHASE 1 ENVIRONTIIEI{TAL ASSESSIIENT

Client Kiyoumars Ghofrani

Properties: 2740 98fi Avenue, Oakland, Alameda County, Califomia

Environmental Assessor: Kevin Gallagher

Project 98th Avenue/Oakland Phase I Environmental Sib Assessment

Reoort Ddes: June 2, 1992

LegalDesuption

PABCEL 1:

A portion of Lot I , Block Z, M+ of Toler Heights, filed September 30, 1907, Map Book 23, page 34,
Alameda County Recods, describ€d as follolvs:

Beginning at the point of intersec{ion ot fre soufrwestem line of Stanley Avenue, formerly SEnley Hoad,
and the ioutheastern line of 98th Avenue, formerly Grand AvenuE, as sald road and avenus ue shown
on said map; running frence along fie said hst mentioned tinespgfr25=E:u wes!&j3o feet-tg a_Point
on the southwestem line said t-ot't;ttrence along fie said rast frTntion?iiffi&u4F74 eg 8z3o fEet
to a porT=Affithereon norilr 36o z+ weslt ig.sg feet from the most southerfi:comer ofsaidlbit 1;o a porTffittrereon nou3l3. ?4 wfELZg.Q9 feet from the most south€rfi.o-er ofaeidlbit 1;
th-snce,!9dhJ1:36: eastl4$E-f-Teet tda polilon-ttre said southwestern line of Stanley Avenue; frence
alono he said last mentionE line nortr 38o 24 west 136.76 te€t to the point of beginning.

to a point

along he said last to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 2:

The northeastern 40.00 feet, right angle measurem€nt 0f Lot 2, Block ?, M+ 0f Toler HeighF, filed
September 1907, Map Book 23, page 34, Ahmeda County Reords.

PARCEL 3:

The southwestern 35.00 feet, right angle measurement, of Lot 2, Block '4, Map ot Toler Heighb, filed
September 30, 1907, Map Book 23, page 34, Alameda County Fecods.

tPHTIIWEST ENVIFOCOI.I
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PHASE I ENVIFONIIENTAL SIIE ASSESSUENT OVEFVIEW

Hocedure and Rotocol

The purpose of this environmentral site assessment is h fevier ,, assess, and evaluaF-through histcrical
research, document and record review, gooiogical and hydrological data" and visual inspection by a
fained assessors-lhe potential or possible otistence of:

. Conhmination by hazardous materials, ait pollutanB, underground contsminanb, and
asbestos{onhining materials;

. The possibility that these matedals are, or may have been, introduced+y intemal
generation, extgrnal introduclion, or unknorn sourcesinh the structurs or

. A brief overview, gvaluation, and assessmsnt ol tre severity of the current pokntial
environmental risk

Unless specifically noted within he text of he repo4 tris environmsnbl assessment does not include or
address groundwhter, soil, or extraneous materials conbminalion upon or urdef he surface soils, wift
respect to tesling, coring, or sampling analysis.

0biestlves

. To effectively attempt t0 acclmplish'all apgopriate itquiry inh oxrnership and uses oi the
property con-sistent with good commercial 0r qEtomary pmctice' in an sffort h minimize
liabilitf in 42 U.S.C. s601(35) (B).

. To conduct an investigation of fre properly that will assist ownership's pmitioning within the
'safe harbof section oi the Federal Superturd Uahfliry in 42 U.S.C.9601(3q.

. To orovide envhonmenhl information ilrat will assist in the process of evaluatiry ownership's
risk of potential loss, or value impaiment of the sscudty interest due to envkonmenhl
defects.

While this assessment cannot absolutely quantify and qualify every possible environmental rislt, the
assgssment analysis does provide a blsis for sound decision making regarding the potential for
environmental liadilities and risk, based upon the qrrent site€p€cifrc sihntion, limitations of fia defined
scope of work, and methods ol evaiualion.



INTRODUCTION

Northwest Envirocon, Inc. was rehined by Mr. Kiyoumars Ghofrani to perhrm a Phase I Environmenhl
Site Assessment oi the sublect property, known as 2740 98th Avenue. The on'site lnEeaion was
conducled on June 18, 1992 by Mr. Kavin Gallagher. Mr. Gallagher is an employee of Notthwesi
Envirocon. Weather conditions for the in$ection consisted ol pardy cloudy skies wifi temp€raiJres in lhe
sov€nties.

SUBJECI PROPERTY SITE DESCRIPTION

V'sual Desaiption

The sublect property consists of an approximatsly 2000 squals foot structJre s€t 0n a 9000 square f00t
parcd, wfrich is'apfroximately twenty-$1 years oid. The remaining portion of the parcel is covered wift
asplnlt paving.

Northwest Envirocon made an attempt to obtain Sanborn Maps in the general area of he subject
property. Sanborn Maps are detaibd drarings which show the location and use of stuctures on a giv_en
irolert! Ouring a specific year; the maps were originally utilhed by insurance companiesto assess fire
iist<, Uui now irovide a valuable sourci of historhil and environmental risk information. Unfortunately,
these site maps are not available on the subiect property.

An aerial photograph of he area in 1981 was collected and inspectod for lan{ 9se pattems. The
photograph is inctuOeO in the appendix. ftom thh photognph it is apparent that he. ar€a has not
ur6erdone any considerable change since 1981 . To the nonh of he subi€ct. Prgperty.!! -a high school, to
ttre we-st, south, and east are residential neighborhoods, also, furher east is Highway 580.

Surhce Charac{etistics

.-Ihe sit+inepprcximately2o0 feet above sea level and slopes dowrward at approximately 100 feet per

, mile to the norheast. The tenain is considered to be hilly.

Sub$rface Charasterisics

The city of oakland is located along the eastem margin of San Francisco bywithin tre East.BayPlain.
The Eist Bay Plain lies wihin the Coast Range geimorphic prwince and is charactsfize9 9V FqaO
allwial fan riargins sloping w€stward into San Fiancisco Bay. Ihe sastern side.oi the plain in the
Oakland area iimarkei b! the aaive Hayward Fault, which'is located along the base of the Diablo
Range escarpmenl

The site is underlaid by Holocene-age to Late Pleistocene-age alluvial deposits composed of

NORTFMEST ENVIROCON
Environdrenol Conllrhin!

Environm€nlal Sile Assessmo,lt
27{O 96dl Av.nue
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unconsolidated to weakly consolidated, moderately h poorly soned, inegulatly interbeddEd to well{edded
sand, silt, clay, and minor gravel. Earth materiajs underlying lhe sile area are Lats Pleistocene-age
alluvial deposits derived irom the Berkeley Hills to the east, and known locally as the Temescal
Formation,

The soils at the site consists of Xerortlrents-Altamont complex. Xerothenb consist of soil material that
resulted from cutting or filling for urban development; therefore, he soil characterislics are variable. Fill
areas consisB of heavy clay loam, silty clay, and clay and are as much as 20 percent angular
fragmenb oi shale and sandstone. The Altrmont soil is deep and well drained. lt formed in he material
that weathered from soft, interbedded sedimenwy rock and makes up most of the undisturbed ateas ot
his complex. Typically, the surface hyer is dark hown, slightly acid to mildly alkaline clay about 28
inches thick. The next layer is finely mixed darkbrown and dark yellowish brown, calcateous clay about
9 inches hick. The underlying material extends to a deptfr of 50 irrhes. lt is yellowish brown, calcareous
clay. Below that is highly fractured and weathered fine-grained sandstone and shale. Overall,
permeabiiity in the area is slow or very slow, depending on the soil texture and on the amount of
compaction fiat hkes place during consfudion.

Hydrobgbal Charac{eistics

Alameda County uses ground water as part of 'rb domestic water zupply. The remainder of lhe water
supply is derived from surlace reservoirs and from imported water that is transpoiled from the
Mokelumne Aqueduct, he State Water Project, and the Hehh Hehhy Aqueduct.

The site area is located within the oakland Upland and Alluvial Plain, a gtound-wabr subqrea of the
East Bay Plain. GroundwaEr quality in the water{eadng units is generally good (meeb r8commended
primary and secondary standatG for drinking water).

The inferr€d direction ol groundwatEr flol in the vicinity of the site 'rs b the southwest based on regional
and local toposraphy and drainage pattems. Theiel& toirsi groundflatgris-apffs*
f€4-A[yiK,EA!nS water levd$RaySedueJolocd groundwater use, precipitrtion, and

STRUqTURE AND BUSINESS INFORIIATION

Hi$od€lhtomaltm ard Recods Seirdl

Based on the inlormation obtained trom
changed ownership six times sirce 1942.

GRANTOF

Ralph B. and Helen Pa!trneyer

ShnrHd Oil Co. ol Calilomia

Boarald E. Coop€r

the Chain of ]ltle and interviews, the subject propErty has

GEAilIEE

Pony K Patimoyer

DAIE

liladr 25, 19tr1

Rdph B. ard tl€len Peflmeler ll0 lb Fffd

Starxtard Oil Co.of Califorrua ltlo Dab Fourd

IIORTHWEST E}.IVIFoCOII
Entirmtr .i Cont|ltne
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Floyd J. turnili

Halsn P. Gilbeq

Chrisfan H. Jr. aId Maie S. Harnen

F.rEld E Cooper

Flofd J. Romit

John and Hsbn Gilbeq

A4rat 6,199,

Mardr 25, 1960

october 15, 1953

After reviewing the Alameda County Records for tre chain ot tifle, it was found tnt Chfistian H. Jr. and
Marie S. Hansen owned the property from d least 1942 till 1953, when they sold it b John and Helen
Gilberg. Helen Gilberg fren sold the property to Floyd J Romiti in 1960. In 1963, Mr. Romili sold he
property to Eonald E Cooper. SEndad oil Co. purchased the property from Mr. Coopet in $e mid'1960s
then sold it to Ralph B. and Helen Pahlmeyer in the late 1960s (No official records ol hese tansactions
could be located. However, through intervielvs and a permit search it was found that Standard Oil Co.
did own he property in fre mid to lat€ 1960s). The Pahlmeyers hen deeded he property h Perry K.
Pahlmeyer, $e cunent wmer in 1969.

The chain of title searches ceased at 1942 with no furher transfers of ttis property.

In an attempt to determine the pdor uses for fie subject property, tre Northwqst Enviroconr{ssassor
reviewed iniormation obbined frbm the records of the'City of Oakland BuiUhg Deparffi€nt From that
review, the following information was discovered:

Building Permit #871990 - Renovation (Gatage) December 5, 1957
Building Permit #41817 - Ne,r, StnrcUre (SeNice Station) August 5, 1965
Demolilion Pemil#289839 - (Remove Sewice Stailion) June 11, 1981

No otrer permih for fie subieci properiy were available. The review of he buildittg permits indicate fiat
was a residential sfucture on the subioct prop€rty ilor h he exisling service shtion sfudus.

Wator and Sewer ServlcJ

The water and sewer system are of typical type and constrrction of tth building ap$'rHion. There are
waste lines out of fre building which sewice the resfooms and work areas. These services ars prsvidsd
by the City of Oakland.

Slrusture Com{ructlon

There is one (1) commercial structuro located on th€ subioct prop€rty. The exterior of this sfucture is
of metrl consfuction. The flooring is concrete shb drroughout the building. The constuclion of he rcof
is ceramic tile over a felt backing.

Herior Cordigurallon

Cunendy, the building is being used by Freeway AFCO as an automobile seMce station. The fuilding
consists of an open-work Eace witr a smali otfice/sales area. The otfice area is located in the
northeast prtion of he building.

27{O 98d'l At,.itr.E'wi.o|l.rl.ndCo uli|rg



Bu$rcss Oprdons Desctp[on

The srbjecl property is zoned residential and is consllered b be a nonronforming lot consisting of he
above mentioned s€rvica sEllion.

MATEFIAL, PRODUCT, AND WASTE.STREAil HANDLING AND PFOCESSING

Mateilals tlandlhg and Slorage

Cleaning solvenb are stored and used on-site. these solvents are used in the cleaning of auhmobils
parts atlhe site, and appear to be stored and used in accordance wifr manufacturers dkections. These
haterials are used in such quantities hat they do not pressnt an environmenbl hazard if handled
propsrly. No Materhl Safety Dah Sheeb (MSDS) wers ar/ailable for the hazardous materials stored
on site.

Wast+Strsam Procossing/Dtsposal

Waste oils, cleaning solvenb, oil filters, and car bat€Ii€6, are generated at fie subjsct property.
According to Kiyoumars Ghofiani, he station manager, hese materials are being removed by approved
haulers. The waste oil is slored in an on€iie 500 galbn underground stcrags Enk and removed monhly,
along witr the oil filters by Evergreen Envimnmentsl Services. The cleaning solvenb,. are shred in a 25
gallon drum and are rsed witr a reciroJating pump system. The solvent is disdatged inh a sinlq where
ileaning hkes place, then he solvent dnains from he sink back inh he storage drufl h 'ts reused. When
the solvent can no longer be re{,Fed it is replaced and removed by Safety-Kleen Corporation. The used
battedes are removed by lnterstrte Battery Systems.

WastFwsiler Dlsdrarges

There 'rs no appreciable uaste water discharge observed at his sits.

ADJACENT PROPERTIES

Adlscent Prcpertles Descdptlon

The subjecl property is bordered by he lollodng:

Norfr: immediately by 98h Avenue, turther by Bishop O'Doud High School.

Soutft: immediatelY bY residence.



East:

West:

immediately by Stanley Avenue.

immediately by a residence.

Adiacent Propedles llazardous llaterhls S'bt€dlrsage

No suspect materials storage or usage was observed on any of he adiacent propefiies'

Adiacent Propertles WasteStream Dbposal

No evidence of inappropriate otf-site waste disposal prctices were observed at arry of he adiacant
properues.

POTEMTIAL ON.SIIE CONTAIINANON SOUBCES

Elecfflcal Trarsbrmen

No pole or pad mounied transiormers or other electrical componenls were observed on he subject
pr0perty.

Undergoud SbrageTanls

There are four undergrourd storage trnl$ located on fie subi€ct propeily. Ihete ate two 10,000 gallon
tanks and one 5000 gallon tank used for the storage of gasoline, and one 500 gallon bnk us€d for the
sto€ge of waste oils. The three gasoline storag€ tanks were installed in July of 1975 and are
constructed of fiberglass. The waste oil trnk'rs consfructed of mebl. An insEllation date for this Enk
could not bE confirmed. These tanks are tssted yearly tor tighhess by Amaican Biver Testing ol
Sacramento. Tqhhess refers to a precision bst which d€temines the integrity of he hnlc This test is
required annually by $€ State oi0alifomh.

In May of '1989 here was a release of an unknown quarrtity of waste oil dudng remogl bI Eveqreen.
The oil drained inb exposod soil, leached onhfinto a collection pipe fiat emptied onh Shnley Steet and
drained down Stanley Sfeet approximately fity feet In rgsponse to ftis spill he bllowing actions were
taken; he waste oil was rsmoved by U. S. Waste oil Group, thr€e top soil saryples were sent h Brown
and Caldwell Laboratoiles for tobl oil and grease (toG) analysis (see appendix br results). N0 tufier
remediation was performed for his spill.

Asbestos-Conbhlng lrde&ls

During the on-site inspec'tion, subjecl asb€stos{onlaining roof materials was observed at he subioct
property. This matsrial is considersd non-friable and in good condilion.

ENVIFOCON
Envirfi rnontal CoEUIjt{

Environme. al Site Assessmsnt
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As defined in the drnent EPA rEulations debiled in the Clean Air Act Amerdments of 1990, 40 CFB
Part 61, 961.141, the suspect asbestos{ontaining roof materials are considered to be Category |
Nonfriable Asb€stos4ontaining Material ACM. Since he ACM is a Category 1 matsrial, $61.145
indicates hat a formal operational and Maintenance (0&M) Prognam is not mandatEd. Rather, simple
not'fication of composition h potentially effec{ed parties shouE be implemented as requited.

AI E flisslom ard lrdoor Al qraflty

There are no noticeable sources of indoor air conhminanb 0n he subject property.

Lead Paht Conbmindion

Due to the vintage ot the structure on fre subject propErty (ckca 1S66), lead based painb usage is
possible. Lead based paint was customarily used on 1righ wear'surhces such as windo* sills and door
jambs. In addition, lead based paint uas hishrically used on bathroom and kitchen painhble surhcss.
fte scope of this Sits Ass€ssm€nt did not includ€ t€sting fu lead based paint. Ihese susp€ct lead pa'nb
are currently in good condition, except for tre ceiiing ol he workshop where notsbls chipping and/or
flaking was obseryed.

Badon and Other EnvLonmenbl @nilamlutes

Building construction and soil characleristics do not indicate a threat of radon gas conbmination. lt
should be noted that testing is he only way h veriiy the actual radon gas concentration inside the
tuiHng.

slahlE

There are some nohble irshnces of stsining on the subiect prop€rty. First the loundalon ot
southeast corner of thg building is sEin€d with a bhck material that has run down fn wsll. This
material could not be easily identified but, according io Kiyoumars it is from fie washing of he walls and
floor oi lhe intedor of the building. Second, in the back of tre zubiect propeily (south side) here is a
shin due on the asphalt due b the preiously mentioned waste oil spill. Third, on fiE east side of the
subiect propefiy where runoil drains h the back of the property, the asphalt is shined due to runotf
mixing witr oils from the parking lot and dninirq h he baclc

POTENNAL OFF.STTE CONTAIIINATION SOURCES

Potentlal Miacent Properly Contamhdon Sources

No evidence of potential adjacent property conhmination sources wgro observed.

NOFITHWEST ENVIFIOCOI'I
€nrimdienlal ConrufinC

Environmoatal Site Ass€ssment
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REVTEW OF FEDERATLY REPORTED ENVIRONIIENTAL DATA

This review of the existing compilation of tre Federal snvironmenhl database dtempts to identify
environment problem sites, activilies, and occunences from the records and reports of the U.S.
Environmentat Protection Agensy (US EPA). A debiled listing is included in he Appendix.

A search radius of one-half mile around he subiect propsrty was used to identify any environmental
hazards which might have an impact on the $te.

National Priorities List (NPt)of Supertund Sites

The NPL is the EPA'S datsbase of hazardous waste sites curently identified and targeted for priority
cleanup action under the Superlund program. A search of fre 1990 National Pdorities List revealed no
Superfund sites within he subject propertyl sealch area.

Facility Index System (FINDS)

The Facility Index System (FINDS) database is a compilation of lis$ of prop€rty which he EPA has
investigated, reviewed, or been made aware oi in connection witr iB various regulatory programs. For
the purposes of environmenhl asssssment, his list provides a good cross-reference sourcE for all 0f the
previously mentioned federal databases. There are two (4 FINDS sites within the subiect prop€rty
ssarch area. These properties do not appear to efiec{ fte subj€c{ property.

CROSS REFEFENCED IIST

Hazafi,ous Whsb DaA Sysbm
Hazardous Wbste-Supsrfund

ADORESS STATUS

!{ercr been on ML8tn Corp Prestolite Battery OakJard 98h Aw & Bancofi Aw.

This site should have no environmental eflect on the subject prop€rty dus h its distance from he
property and being dowmr/ater gradient of he subiect proPerty.

NAME

7-Ehv€n Storo 2212-19403/CD
Bfa Con. Prastolite gattary

AD!8Ei$

10501 Footilll Blvd.
98h St & Bancrcfr Avs.

Comprehensive E rvironmentail Resporse, Compemation and Liabililty Acl (CEBCLF) ot 1S80

Mandated as part of the t980 Superlund Act, the CEHCLIS list is an EPA compilation of he sites
investigated, or currently being investigated lor a release 0r potential relsas€ ot a regulated hazardous
substance under the CERCLIS regulations. A search ol tre 1991 CERCLIS Dahbase revealed one site
within he subject property's search area.

NORTHWEST ENVIROCON
Envirq.riefi tal Corlguldng

Environm€ntal Sle Ass€$ment
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Resource Conservafion and Recovery Act (RCRA) Fadliues

The RCRA program identilies and tracks hazardous waste trom genaation source to fie point of
ultimab disposal. Ihe RCHA facilities dahbase is the composite of reporting lacililies thal gen€rate,
store, transport, fieat, or dispose of contolled or hazardous waste. A search of the RGF/{ hcililies
database found three (3) sites wihin the subiect property's search area. Providing fie adherence of he
listed hcilities to the applicable environmentsl lafls, non€ appear t0 pose an environmenhl dsk to he
subject property.

NAME

7-geven Store 2212-19404C0
Ch€vlon USA lnc. Sorvice Shtion #93899
Shgll Station tr20l+-5508-e808

ADDRESS

10510 Footill Blvd.
9001 tlacArhur Blvd.
9750 Golf Links Rd

CLASflEAAIIoU
GI
GI
G3

Classification Code

G1 This facility generates less than 100 kg/monh of non-acuteiy hazatdous waste.
G2 This iacility generales at least 100 kg/month, but less han 1000 kg/month of

non-acutgly hazaldous wa$te.
G3 This facility generates at least 1000 lq/month of nonecuteiy hazardous wa,$e, 0r 1

kg/month ot acutely hazardous uaste.
T This facility is engaged in the otf-site fransporhtion of hazardous waste by air,

rail, road, and/or water.
NC No Classification Code listed.

US EPA FCRA Subtitle D open Dump Sites

Under RCM Subtitle D, tre EPA established tedtnical standads tor fie managemgnt and operations of
solid waste disposal facilities. Subtitle D criteda must be athined by all federal and non-federal waste
disposal facilities, or he waste hcility in non*ompliance must sither upgrade or dose. All hcilities not
curreniy operating wiilrin Subtitle D compliance, are classified by the EPA as Open Dump. A s€arch 0f
he EPA database for Subtitle D Open oumps, rsvealed no facilities within he subject propertyb search
area.

Emeryency Fesponse llo{ification $6tem (EFNQ

The ERNS database is the historical record of all reported releases of oil and other hazardous
substances. A search of fre EBNS daEbase for the period of 1S87-1990 revealed no spills within the
search area of the sub,ect property.

CALIFORNIA RECORD SEARCH

Results of the California regulatory records search follow. Each section begins with adescription ofthe
database searched and the shte agency that compiles iL

rcRTHWEST ENVIROCOTI
E/wiro.tmoncal C.:onsddng

Environmertal Sito Asssssment
27,L, $Er AY.nu.
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CoRTESE Databass

Pursuant to California Assembly BNll 3750, he Govemors Office of Planning and Research is rEuired t0
annually publish a listing ol potertial ard confirmed hazardous waste sites throughout Caljfomia. The
daEbase is called he CoRTESE Ust and includes ingrt lrom the Departnent of Healh Services, the
Water Resources Board, the nine Regional Water Quality Confol Boards, and fie Califomia Waste
Management Board. A search ol he COBTESE daubase revealed he tollowing sites wihin the
subjgct property's search area.

MME

ARCO
7-Ele€n
lrroUl
UrEl

MldE ADDRESS

|.€ Day6 Aps.t CloankE .|0016 llacAtftrt
Ellra CoDoration - Prestolit€ Battery 98b Aw. & Banctoft Aw.

Excluding the subiest prop€fiy Utes€ listed site should have no envilonm€ntal impact 0n he subject
property.

CALBEP Dalabase

The Caliiornia Bond Expenditure Plan (CALBEP) Dahbase is a listing of facilities which fall undor the
Hazardous Substance'Cleanup Bond Act of 1984. The CAUEP's compiled by the California
Department ol Heatth Services ind is often refefied to as fis'State Superfund'. Tlis dahbas€ uses a
simihr process to that of fre federal SARA program, including a Preliminary Assessment (PA), Site
Investigauon (SD, a Hazard Hanking SyEtem, and a possible appropriation of state funds. The dabbase
is a ilsdng ot all'verified hazardous',,rasb sites that ate or will be bqsted for expenditure of state bond
funds foicleanup or state ovelsite. A search of lhe CAIBEP dabbase revealsd no reported sites
within he subject pr0perty's s€arch aIea.

ASPIS Database

The California Department of Health Services maintains the Abandoned Sites Prog_ram Information
System (ASPIS) iriventory ot potential hazardous waste sitEs. These sites are identified bj reviewing
Siandard Industrial Claisification (SlC) codes, historical telephone books, site ddve.bys, citizen
complaints, and other leads. Thesasite's are considered potential sites only. A search of fie ASPIS
database revealed two (2) reported sites wifrin the subiect property's search area" These sites do not
appear to environmentrlly impad he $bject ptop€rty.

ADDRESS

27O 98h Ave.
10501 toohill Blvd.
2220 g8h Ave.
Bancnft & 98fi Aw.

STATUS

tlo Furher Adion
No Furfier Adion

t{oRTl"firiEST El{vlFocoll
Enviroonand Conautitrg

Environmental Site Assessment
27.aal 98dr Asnlt
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PRoP 65 Dalabas€

The California Water Resources Contol Board maintains a daEbase ot Proposition 65 recorG of
discharges of chemicals that are known to caus€ €ncor or feproductive toxicity. th6 Califomia Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (Proposilion 65) prohibb he contsmination of drinking water
wifi these chemicals. A search of the PRoP 65 daEbase reveal€d no facilities wifiin he subject
propeft}/s search aIea.

IAME

Mobil Seflice Shtion

Free\flay ARCO

ADDRESS

3101 g$h A'/erue

2740 98th Avenug

Urderground Storags Tank Database

The California lvater Resources Control Board also maintains a dahbase of registered underground
storags tanks (USTs). A search performed on this database ideniified six (6) sites within fie search
area with regisiered USTs. These sitEs should not aflect the subiect property as long as the owners
regularly teslt the Anks for 'UghheEs'. Tightness refers to a precision test which determines he
integrity oi the tank. This test is requhed annually by he Shte of Caiifornia.

BEGI'TIEEEDJSI{SI

10000 gals Unleaded - hshll€d 1981
80m gals Reguhl - Inshl€d 1981
6000 gals Unspecified - hsbtr€d 1981
10000 gals Unlea&d
10000 gals Regdar
5000 Unspecified
500 waste oil
10000 gals Urdeaded - IIEbH 1981
80m gab ReEiar - l]Etaled l98l
6t00 gals Unspecined - Mll€d l98l
300 gals - Wasts Cxl
3 Ta*s UnEoecified
10000 trls Regular - hshlled t97il
8000 oals Udeadsd - h$dled '1973

Smo lnspecineo - lnsEll€d lg73

Young l-L ldm DgA Kimb iilobl 3101 98tt At crus

l,lam's Trangnisd$ 9868 MacArhu Blvd.
&s &16'mrtr-Kmuuland Pafi Sl|61 9750 Golt Linh Rd
Motil So|ica SEton 22al 98h Aw

CALFID Database

Tie Catifornia Facility Invenmry Daubase (CALFID) is anohef compilation of lisB similar b tle f€deral
FINDS Database. This list serves as anotrer r.sefrjl cross+eference daEbase and is maintained by the
Calitomia Department 0f Environmental Attain. The lollowing iniormation systems are used b compile
the CALFID:

FIfiS - Hazatdous Waste Information System
ASPIS - Abardoned Sites Program Information System
S1S7 - Toxic Chemicals Release Inventory Facilities (1984
S1SS - Toxic Chemicals Belease lnventory Facilities {1988)
CERCL U.S. EPA CERCLA Sites
AHB87 - Calilornia Facility Index Siles
FINDS - U.S. EPA Facility Index System

IIORTHWEST EI,tvtROCOlL Envhonmerfal Sits Asse€sment
Envirodrlcnd Co.r!ul!.lg 
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SWRCB Shte Wabr Besourcss Boqrd Waste Discharge System
LUST State Water Fesources Boad Leaking Underground Shrage
Tanks

Eleven (.|1) facilities appear on he CALFID Database wifiin he seatch area:

Mobil
thcd

NAi,E

Chsvrcn USA Inc. Sev. SL #)3899
Shell Stalion tr204-5508-2808
T.Aovon Shre 2212-I9{f,UCD
Cardyce Sco[ R€sljencs
Sate Garden Cenbr
City of Oakhnd
Le Days Expen Cbaning
AFCO
gtra Corp., Prssblito Ba ery

B P Ol Facility #11 13il 3101 98Ur Aw.
u.rcal Banctofr & 98h At/€

ADDRESS

9001 ltac&thur
9750 Go[ Linl(s Rd'10501 FoofillBhfd.
2706 Truman
9i117 MacArdxrr Blvd.
26dl 98h AvE
10015 litac/qr$u Blvd.
220 98h Ava
98h Aw. & Bancrotl Ave.

2220 98tr Av€.
Bancrofr & 98Ur Ave.

Gadro
Gasoru

CROSS REFEHENCED LlSTlsl

HWIS
HWIS
IJTVIS, LUST
HWtS
fM,ls
fMfrs
ASPNF
LUST
HW|S, CEBNF, F|NDS
ASPNF
LUST
LUST

The hcilities qross-reterenced on the HWIS List are generators 0f hazadous \r{asts and are pr€s8nt 0n
fre federal FCRA listing. ASPNF listed sites whhh have been classified for no turther action.

State ReglonalWaterQrality Confol Boad Files

The SEte Begional Water Quality Control Boardl liles on USTs were teviewsd for sites. This review
identified he following information:

COMUENIS

Gnundmbr conHnirdion, lHC bs&q
No fr8spfodEt pl€s€nt for 2 ysars, m nmedial
adion plaflEd.
Soil mly, Ercarabd reabd atd/or dspos€d
Oualbrly Eoundrrabf bsting continues fot
hH Htsmcarbom FHC).
Quaftrly grdJndwaEr bsting c0nlinues for
IHC.

2740 98tr Av6. lt asb Oi DraiEd inb oxpos€d sol, leactrd onhirtlo
coll€ctidl ppe emptted onto shnley st

MUE LoCAroN UEE

7-8sven 2212-19(XVCD 10501 Foo$iil Blvd tlleaded

B P qUMoUl

F €e{€y ARCO

2220 98h Aw. GasofE

Any adverse environmental impact from t|e undeqmund shrage hnlc, excluding he sui,i€ct propert/s
(S6e-Potential On-site Contamination), appears to be nonexistent due from the dishnce to fie subiect
prop€rty and he groundwater gmdi€nt

ENVIFOCON Environmental Site A$assment
. 27aO Sdr Av€ttr.toE Nironnornd Con:ultirp



SUMMABY OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Ths subject property at 2740 98th Avenue consists of an 2000 square foot building set on an
approximately 9000 square foot parcel, fre remaining pution of fie parcel is covered wih asphalt paving.
the building is approximately 26 years oH and is used as an automobile seoice sbtion

Based on the results of the site survey and rqulatory record search the following environmental
concerns are present on $e subject property:

There is some insbnces of what app€ats h be oil sEining on fie pavemenl Howevet, it is
unlikely bat this staining has penetratBd he asphalt and reac'hed the soil.

Black staining on fre foundation at fie soufieast co.ner 0i the building. Ihis subsEnce could not
be readily idrintified but has appeared to psnetrab a crack in he pavement which could lead to
possible minor isolated soil conamination.

There is he possibility ot lead based painb used in building. Peeling and flaking paint was
observed on ttre interior ceiling. Lead bassd patnt poses a low level environmental risk unlsss
ingestsd.

The pres€rrce ot suspect asbeshs*onbining mabdal (ACM)' roofing material. The roofing
material is considered to be Category I Nonfriabls ACMS; his matedal is in good condition and
in its current shte does not repres€nt an airborne asbeshs hazard.

Additionally, a thorough record search of shte data banks was instigated to ascertain the locations of
l'sted clean-up sites, undefground sbrage hnks (USTS), and leaking USTs. According to fie material
researched, tilere ae no USTs in close enough proximity and/or upgradient of groundwater flow, to
adversely impact he subject property.

ENVIROCON Environmental Site Asaessmern
2740 98fi AwnueErNirofi mentEl @nsultno



Envircrlnen&l Ass6fl€nt n€port tinibillo|ls

The enclosed Phase I Environmental Assessment has b€En perlormed for lhe exclusive use of Mr.
Kiyoumars Ghotrani or agenb specified by him for the subject property at 2740 98th Avenue, City of
Oaldand, Alameda County, Califomia.

This assessment has been performed in accordance wifi generally accepted environmental practices and
procedures, as of fre date ol he reporl All services have been performed employing hat degree of care
and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumshnces by reputable environmental technologisb
practicing in this, or similar localiues. No other wafianty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made or
otfered.

The conclusions and recommendations stated in this report are based upon observations made by
employees ol tlortrwest Envirocon, Inc. and also upn iniornation provided by ohers. We have no reason
to suslect or believe that fie information provided is inaccufde. However, we €nnot be held responsible
for lhe accuracy of the inforrnatjon provided to us by ofiers. The scope of his assessment does not
purport to encompass every report, record, or other iorm of documentation relevant to fie property being
evaluated.

The observations contained within this assessment are based upon site conditions readiiy visible and
Dres€nt at tre time of our site inspection. These site observations are unable to specifically address
conditions of subsurhce soil, groundriraFr, or underground storage tanlc, unless specifically mentioned.
This Phase I Environmenhl Assessment does not atbmpt to address or forecast future site conditions.

NORTHAiEST E}IVIfiOCON
E wiro.r.i.nEl Conauld'lg

Envimnm€ntal Site Assesam€nt
27llo stn Av.nuc
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APPENDIX

Site Location Maps

Sits Phobgmphs

Aerial Photographs

Supertund NPL Sib

FINDS lndex List

CERCLIS Site List

RCM Facilities

EPA Open Dump Sites

ERNS Repod Releases

CORTESE List

CALBEP Ust

ASPIS List

PROP 65 LiSt

UST Ust

CALFID Ust

Soil Analysis Repoil
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2740 98th Avenue. Slaining From Reponed Wasle oilSplll

2740 98th Avenue - StainirE on Pavement of Property



2740 98lh Avenue - Frcm SE Corner

2740 98th Avenue - From SW Comer



27{l gSth Avenue. trom N.E Conpr

2740 98th Avenue - from NW Comer



2740 98th Avenue . Looktq Scrulh from lhe Nor$ Boundary

2740 98th Avenue - Lookirg West from the East Boundary



2740 98th Avenue - Lookirq East frcm the West Boundary

2740 98th Avenue - Staining on Foundation d Southeast Comer ot Buildlng



2740 98th Avenue . tulo Repair Shop

2710 Slth Averue - Runotf Draining to Bad( 0tProperty
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ilPL Deilense

REGUUITORY
1. US EPA

IIIFORIIATIOH
ilPL DATAEASE

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAMEDA

The Nat ional  Pr ior i t ies  (Super fund)  L is t - (NPLI  is  EPA's  database of

uncontrolled or abandonei trazirUbus waste sites idintif ied for priority

remedial actions uno.|" i t ."3ipl"itta'pi ig"*' n-site' to be included on

the NPL, must either tt" i  
-oi - 

'utpts s . a. piedeterrni ned hazard ranking

svstems score '  or  o"  tno i tn 'a i -a ' i ta te ' i  top-pr ior i tv  s i te '  0r  tneef ,  a l l

three of the foliowins ;;; i t ; ; t; 
- i i i-tnt 

ub bepartnent of Health and

Human Services issues . ' i ' . i i i f t-.Ouis6rv r9lgmgilding that p"gPl: !:^
ffi;;;"iffi-ir'.-iit. to"iuoiJ.'ipo:Y*i,t?l'Ell determines that rne
site represents a srgnrficant threat; and (3) EPA determines that

remedial action is tot" ' t i i t-t i iective thai iemoval action'

A search of the 1991 Nat' ional Priorit ies-List revealed the

torroilini-iup""iund-tit.i i iciiea witnin the stated zip code areas:

94605, 94603

0 Sites found for the area specif ied'

E rvi ro Entat Audit,  lnc'
Psge 5



FIilDS Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS IO#

EPA Responsible 0ff ice(s) :
Superfund - Hazardous llaste-Superfund

Program ID # : CA0980637169

FIRESTONE STORE #367i
1458 EL CAMINO REAL
REDI,/OOD CITY, CA 94603

Reg ion:  09
EPA Responsib le  Of f ice(s)  :

Hazardous liaste Data I'lanagement Systen, Office
Proqram ID # : CA0982001307

c40982001307

of Sol id l{aste(RCM)

FLEISCHMANNS YEAST iNCORPORATED
921 98TH AVE l,l
0AKLAND, CA 94603

Region:  09
EPA Responsib le  0 f f ice(s)  :

Hazardous l{aste Data lilanagement System' Office
Progran ID # : CA0981572373

Office of Toxic Substances (TRIS)
' Program iD # : 94503F1SCH92198

GILBARCO SERV CTR
9820 KITTY LN
oAKLAND, CA 94603

Region:  09
Latitude: 374348 Longitude: 1221048

EPA Responsib le  0 f f ice(s)  :
Hazardous Uaste [)ata lilanagernent System, 0ffice

Program ID # : CA0980817688

cA0981572373

of Sol id t laste(RCM)

cAD980817688

of Solid Uaste(RCM)

GMND AUTO, INC
2512 107TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94603

Region:  09
EPA Responsib le  0 f f ice(s) :  -

Hazirdous tlaste Dat,a' l lanagement System, 0ff ice of
Program ID # : CA0981397615

cA098I397615

Sol id t laste(RCM)

Page |2 ErryirodEntal Atlit, Inc.



C.ERCLIS Dnrnsese

REGULATORY IIIFORIIATIOlI
3. US EPA CERCLIS DATABASE

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALA!'IEDA

The CERCLIS List is a compilation by EPA of the sites which EPA has
investigated or is currently investigating for a release or threatened
release of hazardous substances pursuant to the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liabil i ty Act of 1980
(Superfund Act).

A search of the 1991 CERCLIS Database revealed the foliowing
s i tes wi th in  the s ta ted z ip  code areas:

94605. 94603

CERCLIS Sites

LANDFILL
GOLF LINKS ROAD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

Faci' l  i ty Type:
0wnership Indi cator:
Cl  ass i  f i  cat i  on:
Status:
Proposed NPL Update #:
F ina l  NPL Update #:
Lati tude:
Long i tude :
Event 0 i scovery:

Prel iminary Assessment:

ACTiON PLATING
10132 EDES AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94503

County: ALAMEDA

Faci l i ty  Type:
Ownership Indi cator:
Site Category:
Cl  ass i  f i  cat  i  on:
Status:
Inc ident  Type:

Envi rodnentaI Audit, Ine.

Not A Federal Fac'i l i ty
Di stri ct
No Detenni nati on
Has never been on the proposed final l{PL
00
00
3746120
1?2t0240
EPA, Fund Financed
Actual Completion Date: 04126191
EPA, Fund Financed
Actual Completion Date: 01109191

cAD98U 347676

Not A Federa' l  FaciI i ty
Pri vate
Itlanufacturi ng P1 ant
Federal Enforcement
Non-s i te  ind ica tor ,  no t
Non-0 i1  5p i11

a va l id  CERCLIS s i te

Page 17



CERCLIS Sites

ACTI0i{ PLATING ( CoilT'

Latitude: 3743480
Longi tude: 1?210480
This  S i te  is  a  RCM Faci l i ty

,/elrnn coRP PRESToLITE BATTERY
98TH ST & BANCROFT AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94603

County: ALAI'IEDA

Faci l  i ty  Type:
0wnership I ndi cator:
C lass i f ica t ion:
Status:
Lat i  tude:
Longi tude:
Event Di scovery:

Prel iminary Assessment:

Not A Federal Faci' l i ty
Unknown
No 0etenni nati on
Has never been on the proposed fina'l
3744550
12209400
EPA, Fund Financed
Actual Comoletion Date:
tFA. FUnO I I  nances
Actual  Comolet ion Date:

06/01/81

0s /01/82

cA0980637169

c40980496913VERDESE CARTER PARK
96TH AVE A SUNNYSIOE
E OAKLAND, CA 94503

County: ALAI1EDA

Faci l i ty  Type:
0wnership Indi cator:
Cl  ass i  f icat ion:
Status:
Lati tude:
Longi tude:
Event Di scovery:

Prel iminary Assessment:

Not A Federal Facil i ty
[Jnknown
No Detenni nati on
Has never been on the proposed final
3744550
12209040
EPA, Fund Financed
Actual Conpl etion Date:
EPA, Fund Financed
Actual Completion Date:

05/0t/78

03/01/85

4 Sites found for the area specif ied.

Envi ro,!E rtal atdit, Inc.Fage 18



RCM DnrneasE

REGUUITORY IIIFORIIAT IOI{
4. US EPA RCRA DATABASE

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAMEDA

The EPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Program
identif ies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation t0
the po int  o f  d isposal  .  The RCM Faci  l i t ies  database is  a  conpi la t ion
by EPA of reporting faci ' l  i t ies that generate, store, transport treat
or dispose of hazardous waste.

A search of the 1991 RCM Database revealed the foilowing
fac i ' l  i t ies  located wj th in  the s ta ted z ip  code areas:

94505, 94503

-ELEVEN STORE 22I2-
10501 FOOTHILL BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

This facil i ty generates
hazardous waste.

less than 100 kg/rno of non-acutely

ARR0WHEAD DRINKING !'IATER C0
1505 MISSION BLVO POMANA
P0MoNA, CA 94605

County: LOS ANGELES

This facil i ty generates at least 100 kg/mo' but
kg/mo of non-acutely hazardous waste,

ATLAS CLEANERS
8132 MACARTHUR
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

less than 1000

cF0982479420

cA0982033631

RCRA Sites

Envi.odrentaI Audit,  !nc. Pag. 19



RCRA Sites
FACILITY ADORESS ID#

ATLAS CLEAIERS ( Cot{T',D )

This facil i ty generates at least 1000
hazardous waste or I kg/mo of acuteiy

kg/mo of non-acutely
hazardous waste.

BILL A BILLS BODY SHOP
8914 MACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAI,IEDA

This facil i ty generates at least 100 kg/mo, but
kg/mo of non-acutely hazardous waste.

I ess than 1000

c40982478331

cAD981414683BUTLER TERMITI CONTROL
7325 ALTUM PL
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

This facil i ty generates at
hazardous waste or I kg/mo

'least 
1000 kg/mo of non-acutely

of acutely hazardous waste.

CHEVRON USA INC SERV STA #93322
7225 BANCROFT AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAI|IEDA

This facil i ty generates at least 1000 kg/mo of non-acutely
hazardous waste or I kg/mo of acutely hazardous waste.

Non-handler  ( I .8 .  o ther  than RCM regulated waste handler )

cAT080032378

cATo80031594/ CHEVRON USA INC SERV STA
9OOI MACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

#93899

P.ge 20 Envi rorfi€nta I audit, lnc-



RCRA Sites
FACIIITY ADDRE5S ID#

This facil i ty generates less than 100 kg/mo of non-acutely
hazardous waste.

NEALS CLEANERS
8917 MACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

Thi  s  fac i  l i ty  generates
hazardous waste.

cA0981642374

cAD98t402985

cAo981403108

less than 100 kg/mo of non-acutely

SCHLEICHER MOTORS CADO464O645O
7956 MCARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

This faci l i ty generates less than 100 kg/mo of non-acutely
hazardous waste,

sHELL STATIoN #204-5508-1305
8930 BANCROFT
OAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

This faci l i ty generates at
hazardous waste or I kg/mo

least 1000 kg/rno of non-acutely
of acutely hazardous waste.

.luElt- srATIoN #zo4-s5og-zaos' 
9750 GOLF LINKS RD/KNOWLAND
oAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAMEDA

This facil i ty generates at least 1000
hazardous waste or I kg/mo of acutely

kg/mo of non-acutely
hazardous waste.

F€ge 22 Erlviror EntEI ArJdit, lnc.



ERNS Deraease

REGUUTTORY INF(IRIIATIOH
5. ERIIS DATABASE

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAMEDA

The Emergency Response Notif ication System (ERNS) is a -nat.ional.
database used-to co'l ' lect information on reported releases of oil and
hazardous substances. The database contains infonnation from
spi11 reports made to federal authorit ies including the EPA' the US
Cbast Guard, the National Response Center and the Department of
TransDortati on ,

A search of the Database records for the period of 1987 - 1991
revealed the fo l lowing in format ion regard ing repor ted sp, i11s of  o i1  or
hazardous substances in the stated zip code area(s). 0n1y records
wi th  sp i l ' l  inc ident  locat ion z ip  codes or  f ixed fac i l i ty  d ischarger
zip coies for that city are included. A'lso included are sites with
in lomplete z ip  code in ionnat ion that  are l is ted as be ing located-wi th in
the sbarch ciiy. There are additiona'l records in the database with
inadequate location information that are not included in this report.

Z ipcode(s) :
94605.94603

ERI{S Sites

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAMEDA

Spi11 T ime :
Source/Agency :
Discharger 0rgani zati on:
Mater ia l  Soi  i  led :
Source of Spi 11
Vehic le  Id
Itled i um Aff ected
llaterway Affected
Reported Cause

Noti f i  cati on

Case Number:90-9102
OAKLAND, CA 94603

County: ALAMEOA

Envi rorIrental Audi t, lnc.

12:38 Ati l
Environmental Protection AgencY
UNKNOI,'N
55.00 GAL ENGINE OTL
Hi ghriay
UNKN()tiN
Land
NONE
Natural Phenonenon
0ther
EPA
State and Loca] Authority

04/ 15/1990

08/0il1990

Page 51



0pen Duup

REGULATORY IilF()RIIATION
6. US EPA OPEII DU}IP ilIVE}{TORY

0AKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAMEDA

A search of the 1989 open dump inventory of facil i t ies that do not
comply with the Environmental Protection Agency's Criteria for Class-
i f icat ion of  Sol id  tdaste Disposal  Fac i l  i t ies  and Pract ices;  revealed the
fo l lowing fac i l i t ies  located wi th in  the be low I  is ted c i ty -  An addi t ional
search conducted revealed the following facil i t jes Iocated within the
below 

' l isted 
county for which no city location infonnation was available:

OAKLAND (CA)

0 Sites found for the area specif ied,

0 Possibly Misjdentif ied Sites found for the area specif ied.
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lcilrrv lNveHronv DlreeAsF

STATE INFORI,IATIOH

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAMEDA

he Cal ifornia Department of Environnental Affairs maintains a
se of  fac i l i t ies ,  known as the Fac i l i ty  Inventory  Oatabase
D), which contains matched records of sites that are regulated
e reoorted ' in nine individual environnental databases. The
se conta ins fac i l i t ies  repor ted in  the fo l lowing in fonnat ion
s together with the identif ication nunber assigned by the regul atory
m.

- Hazardous l{aste Information Systems
- Abandoned Sites Program Information System
- Toxic Chemicals Release Inventory Facil i t ies for reporting year 1987
- Toxic Chemicals Release inventory Facil i t ies for reporting year 1988
- US EPA CERCLA sites
- Cal ifornia Air Resources Board database
- US EPA Facil i ty Index System
- State l, later Resources Control Board l, laste Discharger System
- State Water Resources Control Board Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

ch of the 1991 CALFID database revealed the following facil i t ies' located
the stated zip code areas. Also included are m'isidentif ied sites with

rate or inadequate zip codes that are 
' located 

within the search city.

05,94603

Faci I ity Inventory sites
LITY ADDRESS

CLEANERS
HACARTHUR
D, CA 94605

,TED BY/1D:
/cAD982033631
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Facility InventorY Si tes
FACITITY ADORESS ,

UNION PAVING & CONSTRUCTiON
670l AVENAL AVE (415) 430-192r
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
HU I S/CAXoooo51102

TX CONCORDIA HIGH SCHOOI.
5325 CANDEN ST (415) 632-4332
OAKLAND, CA 94605

RECULATED BY/ID:
Hl,tIs /cAx000040485

BUTLER TERI'4ITE CONTROL
73?5 ALTURA PL
OAKLANO, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
HllIs/cA0981414683

, //SHELL STATI0N #204-5508-2808
V 9750 GOLF LINKS RD/KNO}ILAND

OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
Hl,lI S/CAD981403108

NEALS CLEANERS
8917 MACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
Ht,IS /CAo981642374
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Facil ity Inventory Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS

SHELL STATIoN #204-5508-1305
8930 BANCROFT
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
HUlS/CAD98140298s

i-etturn sroRE 22r2-le4o3lcD
V 10501 FOOTHILL BLVD

OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
Hl.l IS/CAD98146s719
LUST

AKA NA}IE:

7-ELEVEN

EXXoN SVC STA #7 8907
8OO8 MOUNTAIN BLVD/SHONE

OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
Hi,lIS/CA0981411564

FIRESTONE EASTMONT 3141
73RD MACAUTHUR
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
Hl,t I s 1cAD981967599

IX ClTY OF OAKLAND/O"IERGENCY
4615 GRASS VALLEY ST
OAKLAND, CA 94505

REGULATED BY/ID:
Ht,,IS/CACooo 157709

SVC OFFICE
(4r5) 273-3938
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Facility Inventory Sites

CANDYCE SCOTTRESIDENCE
(4ls) s68-80622706 TRUMAN

OAKLAND, CA

REGULATED BY/ID:
Hr{I S/CAX000123539

IX ARCO PROOUCTS, STATION E76
10600 MACARTHUR BLVD (213) 486-3156
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID: AM NAI.IE:
Hr,lI s/cAc000092545
LUST ARCO

94605

,4X U SAFE CARDEN CENTER
y/ sstt MccARTHER BLvD

OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
Hlr Is/cAPg99001644

(4ls) 568-3072

- /tx cITY oF oAKLAND
iv zGGo 9BTH AVE

OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
HU IS/CACooo159933

(41s) 273-3939

BILL & BILLS BOI)Y SH()P
8914 MACARTHUR BLVI)
oAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
HtJ I5/CAD982478331
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Faci'l ity Inventory Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS

. lE DAYS EXPERT CLEANING
V IOOIS MCARTHUR BLVD

OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BYIID:
ASPNF/01720097

HOLY NAI4IS COLLEGE
35OO MOUNTAIN BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
ASPNF/01820001

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEART
II2OO GOLF LINKS RD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATEO BY/ID:
ASPNF/01890002

GALLAGHER & BURK, INC
71OO MOUNTAIN BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

REGULATED BY/ID:
AR887/141s

FOOTHILL SQUARE
1O7OO I'IACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94505

REGULATED BY/ID:
LUST

ASSOC IATION
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Facil i tY InventorY Sites
ILITY ADDRES5

98TH AVE
N0, cA 94605

ATED BY/ID:
T

;AN LEANDRO FILTER PLANT
IO GREENLY DRiVE
rND, CA 94605

.ATED BY/ID:
tc8/2 019167001

NPDES: CAO038237

tTY OF OAKLAND FIRE DEPT
}INE 20 (|ls) 444-3322
\ND, CA 94603

LATED BY/ID:
IS/CAP999001937

SiC CODE:
4941

DE:

E'S COMPLETE DETAILING
e8T!l sT (4ls)

ANo, cA 94603

TED BY/IO:
s/cAxo00204297

GOOSEFOODS INC
(4rs)

94603
98TH AVE

TED BY/ ID:
is/cAX000204909

svc
568'7225

635-5400

E wi ron|E rtaL ltdit, Inc.



FACILITY ADDRESS
facitity Inventory sites

CHEI.TICALS A SUPPLIES
751 - 105TH AVE.

OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
ASPNF /01280031

GOLDEN GATE DIE CASTING
IO2OI PEARfiAN ST
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
ASPNF101330007

MILLER MACHINE CO.
9929 PEARI4AIN
oAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
ASPNF/01340050

BALTIMORE AIR COIL COMPANY
9201 SAN LEANDRO BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
ASPNF/013s0111

,gLTM CORP PRESTOLiTE
V98TH ST AND BANCROFT

OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
ASPNF /01360058

BATTERY
AVE
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FACILITY ADDRESS
Facility Inventory Sites

ANGELO PARDISO
1031 98TH
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
LUST

OAKLAND SCAVENGER
156 98TH
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/iD:
LUST

MOUIS DRAZAGE CO.
190 96TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/]D:
LUST

/oetL
\ / ?220 98TH AVE
" oAKLAND, cA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
LUST

CITY OF OAKLAND
815 98TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
LUST
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Facil ity Inventory Sites
FACILITY ADIIRESS

TEXACO
9331 E. l4TH ST
0AKLANo, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/IO:
LUST

CERBER PROOUCT CO.
9401 SAN LEANDRO BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
LU5 |

CITY OF OAKLAND
98Oi SAN LEANDRO ST
oAKLAND, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
LUST

UNOCAL
\/ BAircRoff & esrH

"0AKLAN0, CA 94603

REGULATED BY/ID:
LUST

l17 Sites found for the area specif ied.
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CA Bono ExpenorruRe Pnoemu

STATE IilFONfiATiOI{

OAKLAND, CA 94505
County: ALAI'{EDA

The California Heajth and ttelfare Agency, Department of Health Services,
Toxic Substances Control Division has congiied a l ist of hazardous
substance sites which fall under the Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond
Act of 1984. The state agency cautions that the l ist ing does not
necessari ly reflect the entire population of known or potential
hazardous waste sites in California. Only sites which are targeted for
expenditure of State bond funds for total cleanup costs or for State
overs ight  are inc luded.

A search of Revision Number 4 of the California Bond Expenditure Plan
(CALBEP), as updated in January 1990, revealed the following facil i t ies' located wi th in  the s ta ted z ip  code(s) .

94605, 94603

Bond Expenditure Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS

EKOTEK LUBE
42OO ALAMEDA AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94605
ALAMEDA

Regi on
County

: Emeryvi 11e

1 Si tes foundfor the area soeci f i  ed.
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CA Conrese DrrneAsE

OAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAI4EDA

California statutes (Chapter 1048, Statutes 1968) require the
Governor 's  o f f ice of  P1 anning and Research to  annual ly  publ ish a f  is t ing
of potential and confirmed hazardous waste sites throughout California'-
knoiin as the Hazardous t{aste and Substances Sites List pursuant to AB3750
or CORTESE List, The database includes jnput from the Departnent of
Health Services, the State t later Resouces Control Board, the nine Regional
l, later Qual ity Control Boards and the California Waste Management Board.
Si tes l is ted inc iude hazardous waste fac i l i t ies  subiect  to  correct ive
action, sites designated as hazardous waste Property, sites frorn the
abandoned site assEssment program, public water wells with detectable
leve ls  o f  organic  chemica ls ,  io l id  waste d isposal  fac i ' l  i t ies  wi th  known
migration of-contaninants and underground storage tanks trith known releases

A search of the 1991 Hazardous Uaste and Substance Sites List
(C0RTESE) revealed the following sites within the stated zip code area(s) -
A lso inc iuded are any mis ident i f ied s i tes wi th  incomplete z ip  code
'information that are I isted as being located within the search city.

94605,94603

STATE IIIFORIIATIOII

TANK LEAKARCO
2740 98TH AVE
0AKLAND, CA 94605

EKOTEK LUBE
42OO ALAI'{EDA AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Source: URCE

Source: DHS5

Hazardous llaste and Substance Sites
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}IIS IDENIIFI$ RECORTIS 5EARCH

The foliowing sjtes, 
' located in the search City, have inadequate. or

incomplete zip code information in the database records and may be
located near the subject property:

Hazardous lfaste and Substance Sites
FACILITY ADORESS PROELEfi

y'-ELEVEN
\,/ IOSO1 FOOTHiLL BLVD

OAKLAND, CA

TANK LEAK

Source: ltlRCB

7-ELEVEN
41OO BROAD}'AY
OAKLAND, CA

AM EQUIPTMENT CO.
745 SOTH AVE
OAKLAND, CA

ABF FREIGHT SYSTEI{S
4575 TiDEIIJATER
OAKLAND, CA

Source: I,IRCB

TANK LEAK

TANK LEAK

Source: IIRCB

TANK LEAK

Source : I,IRCB

AC TMNSIT
1IOO SEMINARY AVE
OAKLAND, CA

TANK LEAK

Source: !IRCB
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Hazardous tfaste and Substance Sites
. FACILITY ADDRESS PROELE}I

LEARNER COMPANY
3675 ALAI{EDA AVE
OAKLAND, CA

LONGVIE}I FIBER CO.
8511 BLAINE ST
OAKLANO, CA

TANK LEAK

Source: l,lRCB

TANK LEAK

Source: URCB

MARINE TER}4iNALS CORP.
333 MARKET ST
OAKLAND, CA ' Source:

TANK LEAK

MCGUIRE A HESTER
796 66TH AVE
OAKLAND, CA

TANK LEAK

Source : IIRCB

MOBIL
lOO HACARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA

TANK LEAK

Source: I,IRCB

MOBIL
160 14TH
OAKLAND,

TANK LEAK

Source: !,RC8

tIRCB

ST

MPBIL
\ /220 98TH AVE
VOAKLAND, CA

TANK LEAK

I'RCB

Etwi rormental Audit, lnc.
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\ Hazardous llaste and Substance Sites
FACILITY ADDR.ESS PROBLil

UNKNO}IN
54 EI4BARCADERO ST
OAKLAND, CA

UNKNotlN
6200 SAN PABLO
OAKLAND, CA

UNKNOi{N
7307-F EDGEWATER DR
OAKLAND, CA

Source : URCB

TANK LEAK

TANK LEAK

Source : }IRCB

TANK LEAK

Source: t,IRCB

UNKNO}{N
E I4TH ST/HAVEN
OAKLANO, CA

/uNocAL
V BANCROFT & 98TH

OAKLANO, CA

US COLD STORAGE
3925 ALAilEDA AVE
OAKLAND, CA

I'IELLS FARG0 BANK
9999 SAN LEANDRO
OAKLAND, CA

Source: l{RCB

TANK LEAK
CT

TANK LEAK

Source: IIRCB

TANK LEAK

Source : URCB

TANK LEAK
BLVD

Source:

Page '106
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CA ASPIS Drurase

OAKLAND, CA 94505
County: ALAMEDA

The California Department of Health Services, Toxic Substances Control
Program, maintains the Abandoned Sites Program Infonnation System
(ASPI5) inventory of potential hazardous waste sites. The sites or
fac i l i t ies  in  the ASPIS database are ident i f ied by the Tox ic  Substances
Contro l  Div is ion 's  s i te  evaluat ion programs inc lud ing the Abandoned
Site Survey Program, the Rural County Survey Program and Site Evaluation
Program. ASPIS sites are potential sites identif ied by the use of
Standard lndust r ia l  C lass i f icat ion codes,  h is tor ic  phone book rev iews,
cit izen compiaints, and other 

' leads 
and must be evaluated to deterrine

whether contamination can be confirmed and further action is required.

A search of the 1991 ASPIS databases revealed the following
fac i l i t ies  located wi th in  the s ta ted z ip  code area(s) .  A lso inc luded
are misidentif ied sites with inaccurate or inadequate zip codes that
are located wi th in  the search c i ty .

94605, 94603

Abandoned Sites Progran Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS FACILITY #

STATE II{F0R|'|ATI0N

1-89-0002

1-50-0009

Page 109

ALAI4EDA COUNTY HEART ASSOCIATION
1I2OO GOLF LINKS ROAD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

STATUS C00E : No Further Action

ALETA COI4PANY
190 KI}.IBERLIN HEIGHTS
OAKLANO, CA 94605

STATUS CODE : No Further Acti on
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Abandoiea Sites Progran Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS FACILITY #

HOLY NAHES COLLEGE
35OO MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

STATUS C0DE : No Further Action

l-82-0001

/e oavs ExPERT cLEANING
, / LOOI,6 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD

OAKLAND. CA 94505
STATUS C0DE : No

t-72-0097

l -97-0003

l-72-0091

l-72-0086

r-35-0ii I

l -28-0031

Further Acti on

NAVAL REGIONAL ITEDICAL CENTER, BLDG
8750 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

STATUS CODE : Referred 5i tes

OPPENDAHL, I,IALTER
10621 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

STATUS C00E : No Further Action

VIKING CARPET CARE
3108 HOOO STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94605

STATUS CODE : No Further Acti on

BALTIMORE AIR COIL COI,IPANY
9?01 sAN LEANDRO BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CA 94603

STATUS CODE : Site Screeni ng

CHEMICALS & SUPPLIES
75I IOSTH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94603

STATUS CODE

Page  110

: No Further Act i on
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Abandoned Sites Program Sites
FACILITY ADDRESS FACILIW #

CUSTOM COATINGS COMPANY
I()44I EDES AVENUE
OAKLANO, CA 94603

STATUS CODE : No Further Action

l-17-0026

l-36-0058

1-72-0005

1-50-0100

l -33-0007

l-50-0021

1-34-0050

Efinn conpomrloN - PRESToLITE BATT
eAEFH STREET & BANCROFT AVENUE
Y onrLRHo. cA 94603

FOOTHILL SQUARE LAUNDERFNE
IOTOO HACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND. CA 94603

STATUS CODE : No Further Action

STATUS COOE

GENEML MOTORS PARTS DIVISTON
10526 EAST I4TH STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94603

STATUS C0DE : No

: No Further Act i on

(2)

Further Acti on

GOLDEN GATE DIE CASTING
1O2OI PEARI.IAN STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94603

STATUS CODE : No Further Action

LOCH LOMAND MRINE SUPPLY COI4PANY
333 KENNEDY STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94603

STATUS C00E : No Further Action

MILLER MACHINE COMPANY
9929 PEARMAIN
OAKLAND, CA 94603

STATUS C0DE : No Further Action
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CA Pnoposrrrou 65

oAKLAND, CA 94505
County: ALAHEDA

Ca'l i fornja Proposit ion 65, the California Safe Drinking t{ater and Toxic
Enforcement Act, prohibits the contamination of drinking water with chemicals
known to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity. The Act also requires public
notice or warning of any exposure, or unauthori zed releases or discharges of
such chemicals into potential sources of public drinking water. The Calif-
ornia State l,,ater Resources Control Board maintains a database of Proposit ion
65 records of known discharges and releases of chernicals that are known to
cause cancer and reproductive toxicity. A review of the database of Propos-
it ion 65 records for the State f iscal years 1986 through 1990/91 revealed the
following releases within the stated zip code areas. A'lso included are
misidentif ied sites with inaccurate or inadequate zip codes that are located
within the search city and sites with no city information found in the search
county .

94505, 94603

Proposltion 65 Records
FACITITY ADDRESS ID f

ARCo SERVICE STATIoN #276 01G890147
IO6OO MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
oAKLAND, CA 94605

County: ALAHEDA

tol26/88
415-638-2271
Leak Rpt
09129/88
KNOUN
I L 5

UNKNOIIN
SB-LC-UGT

STATE IIIFOR}IATIOI{

01G890173

Report Date
Di scharge Phone
Discharge Type
Di scharge Date
Hazards
County Notif ied
Health Effect
Div is ion

ALAMEDA CHEMICAL CO.
9029 SAN LEANDRO STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94603

County: C0NTM C0STA

Report Date
Di scharge Phone
Di scharge Type
Di scharge Date
Hazards

Envi fonmentaI Audit,  lnc.

1r/2e/88
415-568-7338
Leak Rpt
tr/21/88
KNOlIN
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CA Ur{oensRouNp Sronnee

STATE INFOR}IATIOII

oAKLAND, CA 94605
County: ALAI,IEDA

A search of the California Underground Storage Tank Database, provided
by the California l, later Resources Control Board, lJnderground Storage
Div is ion,  revealed the fo l lowing fac i l i t ies  wi th  reg is tered underground
storage tanks located within the stated zip code areas. Also included are
misidentif ied sites with inaccurate or inadequate zip codes that are located
wi  th i  n  the search c i ty .

94605,94603

Underground Storage Tanks
FACILITY ADDRESS tD#

USA PETROLEUM COMPANY #57
1O7OO MACARTHUR BLVO.
0AKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Fac i l i ty  Type:
Tanks:

instal I ed: 1968 Contains
Insta l  I  ed:  1968 Conta ins
Instal I ed: 1968 Contains
Instai I ed: 1968 Contains

2i38e94383
USA PETROLEUM
I
4

12000 gals
12000 gals
12000 gals
8000 gals

COMPANY

Unl eaded Fue l
Regul ar Fue l
Prem'i um Fuel
Di esal Fue.l

00000001968

00000012474REGAL STATION #404
5901 MAC ARTHUR BLVD.
oAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Fac i l  i ty  Type:
Tan ks :

Instal I ed : Contai ns:
Insta l  i  ed:  Conta i  ns:
Insta l l  ed:  Conta i  ns:

9169211100
IIICKLAND ()IL
I

8000 gals
10000 gals
6000 gals

Unl eaded Fuel
Regul ar Fuel
Premi um Fuel
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' Underground Storage Tanks
FACILITY ADDRESS ID#

DAMJIBAPA INC
6235 5TJ.IINARY AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94505

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Fac i l i ty  Type:
Tanks:

Insta l  l  ed:  1972 Conta ins:
Ins ta l led :  1972 Conta ins :
Insta l led:  1972 Conta ins:
Insta l led:  1972 Conta ins:

SAL'S CAR !'IASH
8930 MACARTHUR BLVD.
oAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci 1 i ty Phone :
Owner:
Fac i l i ty  Type:
Tanks:

Instal led: Contai ns
Instal led: Contai ns
Insta l ' led:  Conta ins
Insta l  led:  Conta i  ns

MOBIL SERVICE STATION
3IOI-98TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l i ty  Phone:
0wner:
Faci I i  ty
Tanks:

Insta l
Insta l
Insta l

Type:

ed:  l98 l  Conta ins:
ed:  1981 Conta ins:
ed:  1981 Conta ins:

0000000000
ARCO PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CO.
I
4

gais Unspeci f i  ed
gals  Unspeci f ied
gals Unspecif ied
ga1 s Unspeci f i  ed

4158864187
JAIIES D. CRANE
1
4

0 gals Unspecif ied
0 gals Unspec'if ied
0 gals Unspecif ied
0 gal s Unspec i fi ed

4155352374
IIOBIL OIL CORPORATION
1

6000
6000
4000
4000

00000027055

00000033164

00000039574

10000
8000
5000

gals Unleaded Fuel
gai s Regul ar Fuel
gal s Unspeci fi ed

Page 122 Enviro Entat ludit, lnc.



Underground Storage Tanks
FACILITY ADORESS ID#

I,|OBIL SERVICE STATION
7210 BANCROFT AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Facjl i ty Type:
Tanks:

00000039600

OAK KNOLL EXXON
8OO8 MOUNTAIN BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Faci I i  ty
Tanks:

lnsta l
Insta l
I n stal

Type:

ed: Contai ns :
ed :  Conta i  ns :
ed: Contai ns :

4155629669
HOBIL OIL CORPOMTION
I
4

4155350471
AHMAD AGHEL
1

00000042762

00000048579

Installed: 1984 Contains: 12000 gals Unleaded Fuel
Installed: 1984 Contains: 10000 ga'ls Regular Fuel
Insta l led:  1984 Conta ins:  6000 gals  Unspeci f ied
Insta l led:  1984 Conta ins:  6000 gals  Diesel  Fuel

8000
5000
8000

ga1 s
gal s
gal s

Unl eaded Fuel
Unieaded Fuel
Unleaded Fuel

FREEI,IAY ARCO
r/?740 98TH AVE
V OAKLAND, CA 94605

Facil i ty Phone:
Owner:
Facil i ty Type:
Tanks:

Instal I ed:
I  nsta l  I  ed:
Insta l  I  ed:
Instal I ed:

4155624505
PERRY K. PAHLHEYER
I
4

Contains: 10000 gals
Conta ins:  10000 gals
Contains: 5000 gals
Contains: 500 gal s

Unl eaded Fue l
Regul ar Fuel
Unspeci fi ed
llaste 0il
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Underground Storage Tanks
FACILIW ADDRESS ID#

YOUNG H. KIM DBA KII ' I 'S HOBIL 00000051672
3101 98TH AVE.

/0AKLAND, CA 94605
t / Faci l i ty Phone: 4155352374
v 0wner: YOUNG H. KIl l  0BA KIM'S M0BIL

Faci  l i ty  TYPe:  I
Tanks:  4

Installed: 1981 Contains: 5000 gals Premium Fuel
Instal ' led: 1981 Contains: 8000 gals Regular Fuel
Installed: 1981 Contains: 10000 gals Unleaded Fuel
Instal I ed: Contai ns: 0 ga1 s t ' laste 0i 

' l

FIRESToNE #36F1 00000060555
270i 73RD AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci  I  i ty  Phone:  4156351011
Owner: FIRESTONE TIRE & RUBBER C0.
Facil i ty Type: ?
Tanks:  I

Installed: 1969 Contains: 500 gals l ' laste Oil

99322 00000062426
7225 BANCROFT AYE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Facil i ty Phone: 4155359117
0nner: CHEVR0N U.S.A. INC.
Facil i ty Type: I
Tanks:  3

Instal l  ed : Contai ns : 10000 ga'l s Unspeci f i  ed
insta l led:  Conta ins:  10000 gals  Unspeci f ied
Insta l led:  Conta ins:  10000 gals  lJnspeci f ied
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' Underground Storage Tanks
totttt* ooo*Ett lou

99708
5910 MAC ARTHUR BLVD
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Facil i ty Type:
Tanks:

.z'runn's TMNSMIssIoN
t,/ 986g MAcARTHUR BLvD.- 

OAKLAND. CA 94605
Faci' l  i ty Phone:
Owner:
Facil i ty Type:
Tanks:

Instal I ed: Contai ns :

4155680793
CHEVR0N U.S.A. iNC.
I
4

4156383008
NAI''I KtM

1
300 gals Waste Oi l

Ins ta l led:  Conta ins:  10000 gals  Unspeci f ied
Insta ' l led:  Conta ins:  10000 gals  Unspeci f ied
Insta i led:  Conta ins:  1000 gals  Unspeci f ied
Insta l led:  Conta ins:  10000 gals  Unspeci f ied

00000063234

00000064288

00000065566

00000065940

JiMENEZ GENEML SERVICE STATIO
600I FOOTHILL BLVD,
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
0wner:
Facil i ty Type:
Tanks:

Insta l  I  ed:
Insta l  I  ed:

J.C. PENNEYS #836-7
6950 EASTfiONT IiIALL
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l i ty  Phone:
0wner:
Fac i l i ty  Type:
Tanks:

Insta l  I  ed:  Conta i  ns:

4ts6322427
lilARC0 JIHENEZ
I
?

3500 gals
5000 gals

Regul ar Fuel
Unl eaded Fue l

4156351000
J.C. PENNEY PROPERTIES, INC.
2
I

500 gals Unspecif ied

Contai ns :
Contai ns :
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, tnderground Storage Tanks
FACILITY ADDRESS ID#

,./ JoE HoLSI,IoRTH-KN0IILAND PARK sH
v gTso coLF LINKS RD.

OAKLAND, CA 94605
Faci i  i ty Phone:
Owner:
Fac i l i ty  TYPe:
Tanks:

Instal l  ed : Contai ns:
insta l  I  ed:  Conta ins:
lnsta l  I  ed:  Conta i  ns:

4156383593
SHELL OIL COI'IPANY
I

3
0 gals  Unspeci f ied
0 ga1 s Unspeci f i  ed
0 gals UnsPec'if ied

Diesel Fuel
Unspeci fi ed
llaste 0i I
Unl eaded Fue'l

000000070 t9

00000009524

0000000I236

CLARENCE FRAZIER SHELL
8930 BANCOFF AVE
OAKLAND, CA 94605

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Faci i  i  ty
Tanks:

Insta l
Insta' l
Instal
Instal

Type:

MORRIS DMYING COMPANY
I9O-98TH AVENUE
OAKLAND, CA 94603

Faci  l i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Facil i ty Type:
Tanks:

4155682498
SHELL OIL COI4PANY

4
0 gals  UnsPeci f ied
0 gals Unspecif ied
0 gal s Unspeci fi ed
0 gals  Unspeci f ied

4155694453
rcRRIS DRAYING COMPANY
2
0

10000 ga'ls
1000 gals
1000 gals
8000 gals

ed:  Conta i  ns :
ed :  Conta i  ns :
ed :  Conta i  ns :
ed: Contai ns:

Instal I ed: 1953 Contains
Insta l led:  1953 Conta ins
Insta l l  ed:  1953 Conta i  ns
Insta l  led:  1957 Conta i  ns
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Underground Storage Tanks
FACILITY ADDRESS ID#

RATTO BROS.
i91.98TH AVE.
OAKLANO, CA 94603

Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Fac i l i ty  Type:
Tanks:

Insta l led:  1955 Conta i  ns:

4155693812
RATTO BROS.
L

I
550 gals Regul ar Fuel

4155689608
MOBIL OlL CORPOMTION
I
?

00000033529

00000036662

00000039580

00000049452

A PARTNERSHIP
10901 RUSSET STREFT
OAKLAND, CA 94503

Faci  l i ty  Phone:
0wner:
Fac i  l i ty  Type:
Tanks:

Instal I ed: Contai ns:

4155690386
BRI'I lNvEsIt'tENT C0.
z
0

0 gals Regular Fuel

, 7H08IL SERVICE STATI0N
v 2220-98rH AUE.

OAKLAND, CA 94603
Faci l  i ty  Phone:
Owner:
Facil i ty Type:
Tanks:

I nsta'l I ed :
Insta' l  I ed:
Insta' l  I ed:

1973
t973
1973

Contai ns:
Conta ins:
Contai ns :

10000 gals
8000 gals
5000 gal s

Regul ar Fue l
Unleaded Fue l
Unsoeci fi ed

ATLAS ROOFING CO.
88I MOORPARK ST.
oAKLAND, CA 94603

Faci l i ty  Phone:
Ownetn:
Fac i  I i ty  Type:
Tan ks :

lns ta l led :1950

4155521441
ATLAS ROOFING CO.
2
I

Contains: 550 gals Regular Fuel
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